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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

To the Board of Directors of 
HIAS Pennsylvania and Affiliate: 

Opinion 

We have audited the financial statements of HIAS Pennsylvania and Affiliate (nonprofit organizations), which 
comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as of September 30, 2024, and the related consolidated 
statements of activities, functional expenses and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the 
consolidated financial statements. 

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial 
position of HIAS Pennsylvania and Affiliate as of September 30, 2024, and the changes in their net assets and their 
cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States 
of America. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America 
(“GAAS”). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the 
Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of HIAS Pennsylvania and 
Affiliate and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to 
our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
audit opinions. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Consolidated Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, 
implementation and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of consolidated 
financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions 
or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about HIAS Pennsylvania and Affiliate's ability to 
continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the consolidated financial statements are available to 
be issued. 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole 
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our 
opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a 
guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it 
exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from 
error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations or the override of internal 
control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, 
they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 
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In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we: 

● Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

● Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due
to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include
examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial
statements.

● Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of
HIAS Pennsylvania and Affiliate's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

● Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting
estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the consolidated financial
statements.

● Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise
substantial doubt about HIAS Pennsylvania and Affiliate’s ability to continue as a going concern for a
reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned 
scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters that we identified 
during the audit. 

Report on Summarized Comparative Information 

The consolidated financial statements of HIAS Pennsylvania and Affiliate’s as of and for the year ended 
September 30, 2023, were audited by BBD, LLP, who joined with WithumSmith+Brown, PC on April 1, 2024, and 
expressed an unmodified audit opinion on those statements in their report dated June 27, 2024. In our opinion, the 
summarized comparative information presented herein as of and for the year ended September 30, 2023, is 
consistent, in all material respects, with the audited financial statements from which it has been derived. 

October 30, 2025 



HIAS Pennsylvania and Affiliate 
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position 
September 30, 2024 with Comparative Totals for 2023 

The Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement. 
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2024 2023

Cash and cash equivalents 656,218$       135,379$   

Grants and contributions receivable

Government grants 2,209,681     1,523,398   

Other 914,326    388,106  

Prepaid expenses and other assets 131,371    45,609    

Investments 4,306,696     3,614,835   
Equipment and leasehold improvements, net - 398,629 

Total assets 8,218,292$    6,105,956$    

Liabilities and net assets

Liabilities

Line of credit 243,808$       85,000$     
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 1,129,588     734,309  

Total liabilities 1,373,396     819,309  

Net assets

Without donor restrictions 

Undesignated 1,457,003     907,330  
Board designated 4,306,696     3,611,611   

5,763,699     4,518,941   
With donor restrictions 1,081,197     767,706  

Total net assets 6,844,896     5,286,647   

Total liabilities and net assets 8,218,292$    6,105,956$    

Assets



HIAS Pennsylvania and Affiliate 
Consolidated Statement of Activities 
Year Ended September 30, 2024 with Comparative Totals for 2023 

The Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement. 
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Without With

Donor Donor
Restrictions Restrictions 2024 2023

Revenue and support

Government grants 8,568,470$    -$    8,568,470$    6,158,028$    

Other grants 1,072,090    1,398,265  2,470,355  1,698,810  

Contributions and fundraising 979,956       225,000  1,204,956  1,659,617  

Contributed legal services 4,018,025    - 4,018,025 4,547,918  

Other income 98,750    - 98,750 376,171   

Investment income 891,288  - 891,288 398,959   
Impairment loss (350,454)      - (350,454) -   
Net assets released from restrictions 1,309,774    (1,309,774)   -   -

Total revenue and support 16,587,899  313,491  16,901,390  14,839,503  

Expenses

Program services

Social services 3,349,653    - 3,349,653 3,570,953  

Legal services 9,043,821    - 9,043,821 9,283,810  

PHIILS 211,451  - 211,451 246,585   

Supporting services 

Management and general 2,159,171    - 2,159,171 2,008,501  
Fundraising 579,045  - 579,045 610,137   

Total expenses 15,343,141  - 15,343,141 15,719,986  

Change in net assets 1,244,758    313,491  1,558,249  (880,483)  

Net assets
Beginning of year 4,518,941    767,706  5,286,647  6,167,130  

End of year 5,763,699$    1,081,197$    6,844,896$    5,286,647$    

Totals



HIAS Pennsylvania and Affiliate 
Consolidated Statement of Functional Expenses 
Year Ended September 30, 2024 with Comparative Totals for 2023 

The Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement. 
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Social Legal Total Management
Services Services PHIILS Programs and General Fundraising 2024 2023

Personnel expenses

Salaries 1,812,445$    2,952,959$    157,026$     4,922,430$    1,020,231$    403,419$     6,346,080$    5,859,494$    

Payroll taxes 133,124   216,895  44  350,063   74,936   29,631   454,630   431,747   

Retirement 150,218   244,747  - 394,965 84,559   33,436   512,960   442,241   
Employee benefits 166,832   271,815  39,255   477,902 93,911   37,134   608,947   547,390   

2,262,619  3,686,416   196,325   6,145,360  1,273,637  503,620   7,922,617  7,280,872  

Operating expenses

Bad debt expense -  -  -    -   255,208    - 255,208 -  

Case management system 450   41,741  - 42,191 -   -   42,191 31,482  

Conferences and staff development 24,811  38,828  - 63,639 3,052   394  67,085 27,717  

Contributed legal services - 4,018,025 - 4,018,025 -   -   4,018,025  4,547,918  

Depreciation -  -  - - 48,175   - 48,175 49,397  

Direct assistance housing 890,731   39,928  - 930,659 27,509   18,678   976,846   1,386,698  

Dues and subscriptions 209   16,254  - 16,463 37,423   546  54,432   41,501  

Equipment rental 2,416  15,587  386  18,389   8,821   - 27,210 35,922  

Insurance 1,089  8,242  172  9,503    58,857   - 68,360 32,031  

Interest -  -  -    -   26,308   - 26,308 16,313  

Office and educational supplies 6,144  8,431  3,569   18,144   23,913   992  43,049   124,073   

Other -  -  -    -   4,981   - 4,981 -  

Postage 153   16,888  - 17,041 17,097   - 34,138 30,777  

Printing 10   29   - 39 9,522   66  9,627   738   

Professional fees 8,830  160,784  2,247   171,861 143,127    - 314,988 304,661   

Program supplies 9,467  1,532  - 10,999 1,056   217  12,272     50,950  

Purchased services 62,170  811,958  411  874,539   484  300  875,323   769,628   

Rent and occupancy 8,325  55   8,148   16,528     29,942   162  46,632     484,044   

Special event expense - 4,640 - 4,640      11,892   47,441   63,973     73,646  

Telephone and internet 51,045  147,622  193  198,860   175,275    6,454   380,589   369,905   
Travel 21,184  26,861  - 48,045 2,892   175  51,112     61,713  

1,087,034  5,357,405   15,126   6,459,565  885,534    75,425   7,420,524  8,439,114  

Total expenses 3,349,653$    9,043,821$    211,451$     12,604,925$  2,159,171$    579,045$     15,343,141$  15,719,986$  

Totals



HIAS Pennsylvania and Affiliate 
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows 
Year Ended September 30, 2024 with Comparative Totals for 2023 

The Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement. 
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2024 2023

Operating activities

Change in net assets 1,558,249$    (880,483)$      

Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash

provided by (used in) operating activities

Realized and unrealized gain on investments (709,893)   (296,764)     

Impairment loss 350,454    -  

Bad debt expense 255,208    -  

Depreciation 48,175   49,397    

Change in operating assets and liabilities

Grants and contributions receivable (1,467,711)    1,045,712   

Prepaid expenses and other assets (85,762)  9,293  

Accounts payable and accrued expenses 395,279    461,789  

Deferred rent - (289,771) 
Refundable advances - (300,000) 

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 343,999    (200,827) 

Investing activities

Purchase of investments (177,279)   (97,428)   
Proceeds from sale of investments 195,311    -  

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities 18,032   (97,428)   

Financing activities
Advances on line of credit 158,808    85,000    

Net change in cash and cash equivalents 520,839    (213,255)     

Cash and cash equivalents
Beginning of year 135,379    348,634  

End of year 656,218$       135,379$   

Supplemental dislosure of cash flow information
Interest paid 26,308$      16,313$     



HIAS Pennsylvania and Affiliate 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
September 30, 2024  
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1. PRINCIPLES OF CONSOLIDATION AND NATURE OF OPERATIONS

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of HIAS and Council Migration Service of
Philadelphia, which is doing business as HIAS Pennsylvania and Pennsylvania HIAS Indigent Immigrant
Legal Services (“PHIILS” or “Affiliate”) (collectively, the “Organization”). All significant intercompany
transactions have been eliminated in consolidation..

The Organization’s activities are as follows:

Legal Services Division – has seven programs: 1) the immigrant youth program, 2) the immigrant survivors of
domestic violence program, 3) the immigrant survivors of crime program, 4) the asylum and removal defense
program, 5) the asylee integration program (formerly known as the asylee outreach program), 6) the
humanitarian and crisis response program, and 7) the citizenship and family reunification program. Each of
these programs provides immigration legal assistance by staff attorneys, law clerks, partially and fully accredited
representatives and paralegals to immigrants and refugees of limited means. The programs also provide
technical assistance to service providers and non-attorneys in the Organization and to the community at large.

Social Services Division – has four programs: 1) reception and placement (refugee resettlement), 2)
immigrant health and wellness, 3) employment, and 4) education. These four programs provide case
management, cultural orientation services, wellness and anti-isolation services and English language
services to refugee and other federal Office of Refugee Resettlement Eligible adults and children. The
services are provided by master and bachelor’s level social workers, trauma informed case workers, TOEFL
certified teachers, interns and volunteers.

Pennsylvania HIAS Indigent Immigrant Legal Services is a separate section 501(c)(3) non-profit, which
provides free immigration legal services to indigent individuals in Pennsylvania. HIAS Pennsylvania is the
sole member of PHIILS.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of Accounting
The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in accordance
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“GAAP”). As a result, revenues
are recognized when earned and expenses are recognized when incurred.

Financial Statement Presentation
The Organization reports information regarding their financial position and activities according to the following
classes of net assets:

Net assets without donor restrictions: Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed restrictions. This 
category also includes board designated net assets which are comprised of funds that are designated by 
the board to fill in short-term gaps in funding to ensure continuity of services and programs. The board 
designated net assets are to be adjusted each year based on board approved budgeted expenditures. 

Net assets with donor restrictions: Net assets that are subject to donor-imposed restrictions that will be 
satisfied by actions of the Organization and/or the passage of time. When a restriction is satisfied, net 
assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the 
consolidated statement of activities as net assets released from restrictions. 



HIAS Pennsylvania and Affiliate 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
September 30, 2024  
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Also included in this category are net assets subject to donor-imposed restrictions that require the net 
assets to be maintained indefinitely while permitting the Organization to expend the income generated in 
accordance with the provisions of the contribution. The Organization did not have this type of net asset with 
donor restrictions as of September 30, 2024. 

Fair Value Measurements of Assets and Liabilities 
GAAP defines fair value as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability (i.e., 
the "exit price") in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. GAAP 
establishes a fair value hierarchy for inputs used in measuring fair value that maximizes the use of observable 
inputs and minimizes the use of unobservable inputs by requiring that the most observable inputs be used 
when available. Observable inputs are those that market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability 
based on market data obtained from sources independent of the Organization. Unobservable inputs reflect 
the Organization’s assumptions about the inputs market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability 
developed based on the best information available in the circumstances. The fair value hierarchy is 
categorized into three levels based on the inputs as follows: 

Level 1 – Inputs to the valuation methodology are unadjusted quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities 
in active markets that the Organization has the ability to access. 

Level 2 – Inputs to the valuation methodology include quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active 
markets, quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive markets, inputs other than quoted 
prices that are observable for the asset or liability and inputs that are derived principally from observable 
market data by correlation or other means. If the asset or liability has a specified (contractual) term, the Level 
2 input must be observable for substantially the full term of the asset or liability.. 

Level 3 – Inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable and significant to the fair value 
measurement.. 

The following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for assets measured at fair value. There 
have been no changes in the methodologies used at September 30, 2024 and 2023. 

Mutual funds: Valued at quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in active markets that the Organization 
has the ability to access. 

The methods described above may produce a fair value calculation that may not be indicative of net realizable 
value or reflective of future fair values. Furthermore, while the Organization believes its valuation methods 
are appropriate and consistent, the use of different methodologies and assumptions to determine the fair 
value of certain financial instruments could result in a different fair value measurement at the reporting date. 

Accounting Estimates 
Management uses estimates and assumption in preparing the consolidated financial statements. Those 
estimates and assumptions affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, the disclosure of contingent 
assets and liabilities, and the reported revenues and expenses. Actual results could differ from those 
estimates. Significant estimates include the valuation of grants and contributions receivable, the fair value of 
investments and allocation of functional expenses. 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 
The Organization considers all highly liquid debt instruments purchased with an original maturity of three 
months or less to be cash equivalents, except for those included in the investment portfolio. 
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Grants and contributions Receivable 
The Organization records unconditional grants and contributions receivable that are expected to be collected 
within one year at net realizable value. Grants and contributions receivable with expected collection past one 
year are recorded at net present value using risk-free rates appliable to the years in which the promises are 
received. The Organization monitors the collectability of these receivable and an allowance for uncollectible 
promises to give is recorded based on historical experience, an assessment of economic conditions, and a 
review of subsequent collections. The Organization has an allowance for uncollectible accounts of $255,208 
at September 30, 2024. There was no allowance for uncollectible accounts at September 30, 2023. 

Equipment and Leasehold Improvements 
Equipment and leasehold improvements are carried at cost if purchased and at fair value at the date of 
donation if contributed. Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method over the estimated useful 
lives of the assets. 

Impairment of Long-Lived Assets 

The Organization reviews its long-lived assets for impairment whenever events or circumstances indicate that 
the carrying value of such assets may not be fully recoverable. Impairment is present when the sum of 
undiscounted estimated future cash flows expected to result from use of the assets is less than carrying value. 
If impairment is present, the carrying value of the impaired asset is reduced to its fair value. Fair value is 
determined based on discounted cash flows or appraised values, depending on the nature of the assets. 
During the year ended September 30, 2024 the Organization recognized an impairment loss of $350,454 as 
a result of the cancellation of the lease agreement. There was no impairment loss recognized in the year 
ended September 30, 2023. 

Investments and Investment Income 
Investments in equity and fixed income securities with readily determinable fair values are reported at fair 
value, as determined by quoted market prices, with gains and losses included in the consolidated statement 
of activities. Dividend and interest income is recorded as earned. 

The Organization invests in a professionally-managed portfolio that contains various types of investments 
(see Note 3). Such investments are exposed to market and credit risk. Due to the level of risk associated with 
such investments, and the level of uncertainty related to changes in the value of such investments, it is at 
least reasonably possible that the amounts reported in the consolidated financial statements could change 
materially in the near term. 

Contributions of Non-Financial Assets 
Contributed nonfinancial assets are recorded as revenue and expense in the accompanying consolidated 
statement of activities at their estimated fair value. Donated services are recorded if such services enhance 
a nonfinancial asset or require specialized skills that would need to be purchased. No amounts have been 
reflected in the financial statements for donated services which did not; (a) create or enhance non-financial 
assets or (b) require specialized skills provided by individuals possessing such skills and which would have 
been purchased if not provided by donation. 

Grants and Contributions 
Grants and contributions received are recorded as net assets without donor restrictions or with donor 
restrictions depending on the absence or existence and nature of any donor restrictions. Donor-restricted 
grants and contributions whose restrictions are satisfied in the same period are reported as net assets without 
donor restrictions. 
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Unconditional grants and contributions are recognized when the related promise to give is received. 
Conditional grants and contributions, that is, those with a measurable performance or other measurable 
barrier, and a right of return or release, are not recognized in revenue until the conditions on which they 
depend have been substantially met. The Organization has been awarded conditional grants of $1,019,000 
and $1,922,000 that have not been recognized at September 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively because the 
conditions (primarily qualifying expenditures) have not yet been satisfied. 

Income Taxes 
HIAS Pennsylvania and PHIILS are exempt from federal income tax under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal 
Revenue Code. However, income from certain activities not directly related to their tax-exempt purpose may 
be subject to taxation as unrelated business income. 

HIAS Pennsylvania and PHIILS qualify for the charitable contribution deduction under Section 170(b)(1)(A)(vi) 
and have been classified as organizations other than a private foundation under Section 509(a)(1). 

GAAP requires entities to evaluate, measure, recognize and disclose any uncertain income tax positions 
taken on their tax returns. GAAP prescribes a minimum threshold that a tax position is required to meet in 
order to be recognized in the consolidated financial statements. The Organization believes that they had no 
uncertain tax positions as defined in GAAP 

Functional Allocation of Expenses 
The costs of providing various program and supporting services have been presented on a functional basis 
in the consolidated statement of activities and detailed by natural classification within the statement of 
functional expenses. Expenses directly attributable to a specific functional area are reported as expenses of 
that functional area. Expenses not directly attributable to a specific functional area are allocated. Significant 
expenses that are allocated include personnel expenses, rent and occupancy, and telephone and internet, 
which are allocated based on estimates of time and effort. 

Summarized Prior-Year Information 
The consolidated financial statements include certain prior-year summarized comparative information for 
comparative purposes only. Such information does not include sufficient detail to constitute a presentation in 
conformity with GAAP. Accordingly, such information should be read in conjunction with the Organization’s 
consolidated financial statements, as of and for the year ended September 30, 2023, from which the 
summarized information was derived. 

Concentrations of Credit Risk 
The Organization has significant cash and money market fund balances at financial institutions which 
throughout the year regularly exceed the amounts insured by either the Federal Deposit Insurance 
Corporation for up to $250,000 or the Securities Investor Protection Corporation. Any loss incurred or lack of 
access to such funds could have a significant adverse impact on the Organization’s financial condition, 
change in net assets, and cash flows. 

3. INVESTMENTS

Investments at September 30, 2024 and 2023, consisted of a balanced index fund which invests roughly 60%
in equities and 40% in bonds by tracking two indexes that represent broad barometers for the U.S. equity and
U.S. taxable bond markets. This fund is measured at fair value using Level 1 (quoted prices in active markets)
valuation inputs.
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Investment income for the years ended September 30, 2024 and 2023 was comprised of the following: 

2024 2023

Interest and dividends 181,395$       102,195$    

Net realized and unrealized gain 709,893    296,764   

891,288$       398,959$    

4. EQUIPMENT AND LEASHOLD IMPROVEMENTS

Equipment and leasehold improvements at September 30, 2024 and 2023 consisted of the following:

2024 2023

Computer equipment -$    65,565$      

Office equipment 17,712  17,712     

Leasehold improvements - 525,677 

17,712  608,954   

Accumulated depreciation (17,712)     (210,325)  

-$   398,629$       

Depreciation was $48,175 and $49,397 for the years ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. An 
Impairment loss of $350,454 due to a lease being terminated early. 

5. LINE OF CREDIT

In March 2021, the Organization obtained a $500,000 bank credit line, which bears interest at a variable rate
per annum based on the Wall Street Journal U.S. Prime rate. The agreement is effective until such parties
agree in writing to terminate the agreement. At September 30, 2024, the Organization had advances of
$243,808 on the line of credit.

6. NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS

Net assets with donor restrictions are available for the following purposes:

Balance Balance

September 30, September 30,
2023 Additions Releases 2024

Subject to expenditure for specified

purposes or periods

Legal services 506,706$         858,265$         (758,774)$        606,197$         

Immigrant Wellness 70,000     265,000   (185,000)  150,000   

Other 16,000     - (16,000) -     

Available for future periods 175,000   500,000   (350,000) 325,000   

767,706$         1,623,265$      (1,309,774)$     1,081,197$      
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7. OPERATING LEASES

The Organization leased its primary administrative office under a non-cancelable operating lease which was
scheduled to expire in September 2032. In October 2024, the lease was terminated and the Organization
vacated the premises in January 2025. Cash paid for operating leases amounted to $46,416 for the year
ended September 30, 2024.

The Organization entered into a new lease for its primary administrative office in September 2024 but did not
take possession of the space until March 2025. The lease term is eleven years and provides for rent
abatements and rent increases. Future minimum lease payments under this lease are as follows:

Year ended September 30,

2025 -$               

2026 346,113         

2027 354,830         

2028 363,675         

2029 372,777         

Thereafter 2,551,623      

3,989,018$    

8. CONTRIBUTED NON-FINANCIAL ASSETS

Each year, a substantial number of legal specialists contribute significant amounts of their time to the
Organization, and such services are reflected as revenue and expense in the consolidated financial statements
as contributed legal services using estimated fair market rates. Since most of these services represent
contributed legal time, the total amounts may fluctuate widely from year to year. During the years ended
September 30, 2024 and 2023, contributed legal services totaled $4,018,025 and $4,547,918, respectively.

9. RETIREMENT PLAN

The Organization has a 403(b) plan covering all eligible employees. The plan allows eligible employees to
defer a portion of their compensation, subject to the limitations in the Internal Revenue Code. The
Organization makes a 5% matching contribution to the plan for the eligible employees' elective deferrals. The
Organization's contributions to the plan were $512,960 and $442,241 for 2024 and 2023, respectively.

10. LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY OF RESOURCES

The following reflects the Organization and PHIILS’ financial assets as of the consolidated statement of
financial position date, which have been reduced by financial assets not available within one year.

2024 2023

Cash and cash equivalents 656,218$       135,379$       

Grants and contributions receivable 3,124,007    1,911,504   

Investments 4,306,696    3,614,835   

Total financial assets 8,086,921    5,661,718   

Less: Financial assets not available for general

expenditures within one year

Restricted by donors for specified purposes (1,081,197)   (592,708)  

Board designated assets (4,306,696)   (3,661,611)  

Total financial assets available within one year 2,699,028$    1,407,399$    
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Liquidity Management 
The Organization’s goal is generally to maintain financial assets available to meet 90 days of operating 
expenses. 

As part of its liquidity plan, the Finance Committee performs a monthly review of its consolidated financial 
statements and cash flows with management and the accountant. Excess cash is invested in short-term 
investments, primarily money market accounts, where it is available to be drawn upon as necessary. 

11. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Management has evaluated subsequent events through October 30, 2025, the date on which the consolidated
financial statements were available to be issued. Except as discussed in Note 7, no subsequent events have
occurred that require recognition or disclosure in the consolidated financial statements.




